BY ALDS. LEWIS, PEREZ, RAINEY, HAMILTON, COGGS, BOHL, STAMPER, BORKOWSKI, WITKOWSKI, JOHNSON

Resolution recognizing Being There-Reaching Out, Inc. on their participation in Milwaukee Kitchen Cabinet's Veterans Day initiative.

WHEREAS,

## BEING THERE-REACHING OUT, INC.

was recognized at the Milwaukee Kitchen Cabinet's Veterans Day initiative on November 4, 2017;

WHEREAS, The Kitchen Cabinet is a group of restaurant operators, employees, and supporters who work together to support deserving causes in the City of Milwaukee, and on Veterans Day they honored the families who have lost a loved one, and the veterans who have served our country; and

WHEREAS, Being There-Reaching Out, Inc. is a nonprofit, and an all-volunteer organization formed to assist the families of the Wisconsin men and women lost in, or due to, our nation's wars; and

**WHEREAS**, Being There-Reaching Out, Inc. aims to be there for grieving families emotionally, physically, and economically, and to reach out to them by organizing primarily private gatherings which allow them to continue to heal through one-on-one communication and sharing with one another.

WHEREAS, Being There-Reaching Out, Inc. currently serves over 300 members, and was honored as a top-rated nonprofit in 2013; now, therefore, be it

**RESOLVED**, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith thanks Being There-Reaching Out, Inc., recognizes its contributions to the wellbeing of the city, extends its appreciation on behalf of the community and wishes for its members continued success; and, be it

**FURTHER RESOLVED**, That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to Being There-Reaching Out, Inc.

Introduced by Common Council members Chantia Lewis, José G. Pérez, Khalif J. Rainey, Ashanti Hamilton, Russell W. Stamper, II, Milele A. Coggs, Jim Bohl, Mark A. Borkowski, Terry L. Witkowski and Cavalier Johnson and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on November 7, 2017.